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SECTION 12. In printing section 75.36 (11) of the statutes 
the revisor of statutes is directed to insert the date which is 
60 days after the effective date of this act in lieu of the words 
"60 days after the effective date of this act". 

Approved July 30, 1947. 

No. 498, A.] 	 [Published August 9, 1947. 

CHAPTER 516. 

AN ACT to repeal 114.136 (6) and to amend 59.97 (6) and. 
114.12 of the statutes, relating to aeronautics and zoning. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 59.97 (6) of the statutes is amended to read: 
59.97 (6) The county board may by ordinance zone and re-

zone any lands owned by the county without necessity of se-
curing the approval of the town boards of the towns wherein 
such lauds are situated and without following the procedure 
outlined in subsection (2). 

SECTION 2. 114.12 of the statutes is amended to read: 
114.12 Any lands acquired, owned, controlled or occupied by 

such counties, cities, villages and towns for the purposes enumer-
ated in section 114.11 hereof shall and are hereby declared to 
be acquired, owned, controlled and occupied for a public pur-
pose, and as a matter of public necessity, and such cities, vil-
lages, towns or counties shall have the right to acquire property 
for such purpose or purposes under the power of eminent do-
main as and for a public necessity including property owned 
by other municipal corporations and political subdivisions and 
including any street, highway, park, parkway or alley, pro-
vided that no state trunk * * highway shall be so acquired 
without the prior consent of the state highway commission 
* * *. Whenever any such street, highway, park, parkway or 
alley shall be so acquired and the cov,nty, city, village or town as 
the case may be shall own land on both sides of such street, 
highway, park, parkway or alley, it may, notwithstanding any 
other provisions of law, be vacated and closed by resolution 
of the governing body of the county, city, village or town ac 
quiring it and no damages shall be assessed against such county, 
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city, village or town by reason of such closing, provided that if 
such closing shall leave any part of such street, highway, park-

:way or alley without access to another public street or highway, 
the county, town, city or village effecting such closing shall im-
mediately provide such access at its expense. . 

SECTION 3. 114.136 (6) of the statutes is repealed. 

Approved July 30, 1917. 

No. 509, A.] 	 [Published August 9, 1947. 

CHAPTER 517. 

AN ACT to renumber 40.16 (14) to be 40.16 (14) (a) and to 
create 10.16 (14) (b), (c) and (d) and 40.53 (17) of the 
statutes, relating to health examinations for school employes 
and school children. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 40.16 (14) of the statutes is renumbered 40.16 
(14) (a). 

.SEcTioN 2. 40.16 (14) (b), (c) and (d) are created to read: 
40.16 (14) (b) The school district board of districts in counties 

containing less than 500,000 population, may, as a condition of 
employment, require periodic health examinations of all school 
employes. If such examinations are ordered, they shall be re-
quired of every school employe of the district except those ob-
jecting thereto on religious grounds. No employe shall be 
discriminated against for raising such objection unless there 
is reasonable cause to believe that he is infected with a com-
municable disease. The cost of such examinations, including 
x-rays, shall be paid out of district funds. The employe may 
be examined by any licensed physician selected by the employe. 
Such physician shall make confidential a report of such exami-
nation and chest x-rays on a standard form to be prepared by 
the state board of health to a licensed physician employed by 
the board of education, who shall make recommendations there-
from to the board and to the employe. 

(c) For the purpose of paragraph (b) a "school employe" 
is defined as anyone employed by - the board of education of the 
school district who comes in contact with children or who handles 


